

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES WALEN AND PAUL HENDERSON,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DOUG BURGUM, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of North Dakota; MICHAEL HOWE,
in his official capacity as Secretary of State of North Dakota,
Defendants-Appellees,

The MANDAN, HIDATSA, and ARIKARA NATION;
CESAR ALVAREZ; and LISA DEVILLE,
Defendant-Intervenors / Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of North Dakota

**RESPONSE TO INTERVENOR-APPELLEES' MOTION
TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM AND SUPPLEMENTAL
BRIEF IN REPLY TO APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**

Dalton L. Oldham
Dalton L. Oldham LLC
137 Edgewater Lane
Lexington, SC 29072
Telephone: 803-772-7729

Robert Harms
The Harms Group
Box 2732
Williston, ND 58802
Telephone: 701-471-0959

Bryan P. Tyson*
Bryan F. Jacoutot
Diane F. LaRoss
The Election Law Group
1600 Parkwood Cir.
Suite 200
Atlanta, GA 30339
Telephone: 678-336-7249

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Appellants Charles Walen and Paul Henderson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
ARGUMENT IN REPLY AND RESPONSE.....	2
I. The State agrees this case should be returned to the district court and conserving judicial resources favors that result.....	2
A. The State’s position ends the need for further analysis by this Court.	2
B. A proper use of judicial resources counsels in favor of remanding this case to the district court for trial.	3
II. The “strong basis in evidence” standard requires far more evidence than used by the State and must be analyzed before constructing remedial districts based on race.	6
III. Intervenor do not identify a compelling reason to affirm the district court.....	8
A. The Intervenor’s Motion to Dismiss or Affirm must be denied because it seeks to introduce evidence not considered below and asks this Court to affirm a non-existent evidentiary standard at summary judgment.....	9
IV. Intervenor have not shown Appellants lack standing.	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Charles Walen.	10
B. Paul Henderson.	11
Conclusion	13

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	8
<i>Ark. State Conference NAACP v. Ark. Bd. of Apportionment</i> , 91 F.4th 967 (8th Cir. 2024).....	4
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	12
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	5
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	4, 5
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	8
<i>Federal Land Bank v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941).....	11
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018)	13
<i>Hayes v. N. State Law Enforcement Officers Ass’n</i> , 10 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	4
<i>Lewis v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 896 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>vacated and rehearing en banc granted by</i> 914 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. Jan. 30, 2019).....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	4
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	8, 10

Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630 (1993)..... 10

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harv. Coll., 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023) 11

Wis. Legis. v. Wis. Elections Comm’n, 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022)..... 6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2284 4, 5

42 U.S.C. § 1983 4, 5
